

SPECIAL ORDER NO. 1 SERIES 2016-2017 Auxiliary to Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

## **Passing of Past National President Beatrice Greenwalt**

By the authority vested in me as National President of the Auxiliary to Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, and the National Constitution, Rules and Regulations, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1: It is my sad duty to report the death of Past National President of the Auxiliary to Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War Beatrice "Bea" Terry-Greenwalt on November 9, 2016 at the age of 89.

<u>Section 2</u>: Sister Bea served as National President from 1989-1990 and was also the widow of Past Department Commander Earl S. Terry and of Past Commander-in-Chief Richard L. Greenwalt.

Section 3: Sister Bea leaves many relatives who are members of the Allied Orders. Condolences may be sent to her daughter Betty J. Baker at 3191 County Road 139, Interlaken, NY 14847.

Section 4: The family will receive friends and relatives for a celebration of life on Monday, November 14, 2016 beginning at 12:30 pm at Covert Funeral Home, 7199 S. Main Street in Ovid, New York. An ASUVCW ceremony will take place at 1:45 pm and the funeral service will commence at 2:00 pm. Prayers of committal will be held at Ovid Union Cemetery. Instead of flowers, please consider a donation to: Auxiliary #72, ASUVCW, 3191 County Road 139, Interlaken, NY 14847 or to the Alliance Transportation Unit, c/o Gene Miller, 11470 Homestead Ave. NE, Alliance, OH, 44601, to help Shriners transport handicapped children.

<u>Section 5</u>: The ASUVCW extends its sincere condolences to Sister Bea's family and friends, and to the members of her Auxiliary and Department.

Section 6: All Charters are to be draped in black for a period of thirty (30) days.

Section 7: All Sisters are respectfully directed to attach a black mourning ribbon to their membership badge for a period of thirty (30) days.

The foregoing General Order is proclaimed this thirteenth day of November, in the year of our Lord two thousand sixteen, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred and forty-first, in the city of Wonewoc, County of Juneau, State of Wisconsin.

/s/ Denise Bernadine Oman, PDP National President, ASUVCW

ATTEST: By: /s/ Rachelle M. Campbell, PNP National Secretary, ASUVCW